

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

Chapter 338.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and twenty four, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Cumberland Lodge."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter two hundred and sixtytwo of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-four is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in the thirteenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'ten;' also by inserting after the word "dollars" in the fourteenth line of said section the words 'and for the purpose of acquiring and holding such real and personal estate and property, to issue its bonds to an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent per annum,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre- corporators. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Dunn, William Stevens, Job White, Moses Plummer, Israel Smith and Tabez True, junior, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of Cumberland Lodge, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to by-laws. the laws of the state; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and for the purpose of acquiring and holding such real and personal estate and property, to issue its bonds to an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding six per centum per annum; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.'

Section 2. The organization of Cumberland Lodge under authority of said chapter two hundred and sixty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-four is hereby ratified and confirmed, and all acts and doings of said Cumberland Lodge are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1901.

Section 1. chapter 262. special laws 1824, amended.

-corporate name.

-seal and

-may hold real estate to the amount of \$10,000.

-may issue bonds.

Organization confirmed.

Снар. 338